
 

 
1 
 

 
 

Notice of a meeting of 
Planning Committee 

 
Thursday, 19 November 2020 

2.00 pm 
Virtual WEBEX video conference via YouTube - 

https://www.youtube.com/user/cheltenhamborough 
 

Membership 

Councillors: Garth Barnes (Chair), Paul Baker (Vice-Chair), Dilys Barrell, 
Mike Collins, Stephen Cooke, Bernard Fisher, Paul McCloskey, 
Tony Oliver, John Payne, Diggory Seacome and Simon Wheeler 

The Council has a substitution process and any substitutions will be announced at the 
meeting 

 
Important Notice 

 
FILMING, RECORDING AND BROADCASTING OF  PLANNING COMMITTEE 
MEETINGS 
This virtual meeting will be recorded by the council for live broadcast online at 
www.cheltenham.gov.uk and www.youtube.com/user/cheltenhamborough.  At the 
start of the meeting the Chair will confirm this.  
 
If you make a representation to the meeting you are consenting to the use of those 
sound recordings for broadcasting and training purposes.  
 

 

Agenda  
 

1.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INDEPENDENT SITE VISITS 
 

 

4.   MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 
Minutes of the meeting held on 17 September 2020. 
 

(Pages 7 - 10) 

5.   PLANNING/LISTED BUILDING/CONSERVATION AREA 
CONSENT/ADVERTISEMENT APPLICATIONS, 
APPLICATIONS FOR LAWFUL DEVELOPMENT 
CERTIFICATE AND TREE RELATED APPLICATIONS – 

 

http://www.cheltenham.gov.uk/
http://www.youtube.com/user/cheltenhamborough


 

 
2 
 

SEE MAIN SCHEDULE 
 

 a)   20/01599/FUL  20 Southfield Rise, Cheltenham, 
Glos 
Planning Application Documents 
 

(Pages 11 - 28) 

6.   20/01344/FUL  46 BOURNSIDE ROAD, CHELTENHAM, 
GLOUCESTERSHIRE 
Planning Application Documents 
 

(Pages 29 - 38) 

7.   20/01311/FUL  LOTTY LODGE, 33 WELLESLEY ROAD,  
CHELTENHAM 
Planning Application Documents 
 

(Pages 39 - 70) 

8.   20/01010/FUL & LBC  ST MARYS MISSION, HIGH 
STREET, CHELTENHAM 
Planning Application Documents 
 

(Pages 71 - 76) 

9.   APPEAL UPDATES 
 

(Pages 77 - 80) 

10.   ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIRMAN DETERMINES 
URGENT AND REQUIRES A DECISION 
 

 

 
Contact Officer:  Democratic Services,  

Email: democraticservices@cheltenham.gov.uk 
 

https://publicaccess.cheltenham.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=QGP65HEL0HI00
https://publicaccess.cheltenham.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=QEW558EL0G100
https://publicaccess.cheltenham.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=QEN366ELL1N00
https://publicaccess.cheltenham.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=QCD7Z9ELKM700


 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Thursday, 17th September, 2020 
2.30  - 5.45 pm 

 

Attendees 

Councillors: Councillor Garth Barnes (Chair), Councillor Paul Baker (Vice-
Chair), Councillor Dilys Barrell, Councillor Bernard Fisher, 
Councillor Paul McCloskey, Councillor Tony Oliver, Councillor 
John Payne, Councillor Diggory Seacome and Councillor Simon 
Wheeler 

Officers in Attendance: Daniel O'Neill (Planning Officer), Chris Chavasse (Senior Trees 
Officer), Nick Jonathan (Solicitor) and Emma Pickernell (Senior 
Planning Officer) 

 

1. Apologies  
Councillors Cooke and Collins. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. Declarations of independent site visits  
There were no declarations of site visits. 
 

4. Minutes of last meeting  
RESOLVED THAT 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20th August 2020 were approved and signed as a 
correct record. 
 

5. Planning/Listed Building/Conservation Area Consent/Advertisement 
Applications, Applications for Lawful Development Certificate and Tree related 
applications – see Main Schedule 
 

6. 20/00683/OUT  Land Adjacent To Oakhurst Rise Cheltenham  
The Senior Planning Officer presented the report. 
 
There were 2 public speakers in support of the application- Peter Frampton (on behalf of the 
applicant) and Alistair Baxter (Ecologist). 
There were 3 public speakers in objection: Dave Edwards (Friends of Charlton Kings), Sam 
Watson (Ecologist) and Councillor Matt Babbage (as Ward Councillor). 
 
The matter then went to Member questions, the responses from Officers are as follows: 

- There are clauses within the section 106 agreement that require a full biodiversity 
management plan to be submitted..  Funding is outlined in the same section 106 
agreement, which will require short and long term plans. 

- With regards to concerns raised by the Badger Association and indemnity insurance 
to cover costs of appropriate mitigation works, the ecological adviser had advised 
that this would not be necessary. The Natural England licensing regime would come 
into play if badgers were to be relocated. Barriers to protect properties would have to 
put in place the same time as the construction of the artificial badger sett. 

- The conditions required final agreement on boundary matters, however there was a 
precedent for this and it was important to establish if there were concerns about 
widespread harm or heritage aspects.  

- The turning circle had been removed from the plan as there will now be places to turn 
closer to the site. 

Page 3
Agenda Item 4



2 Planning Committee (17.9.20) 
 
 

- With regard to the requirement for affordable housing, there was no obligation for the 
council to reconsider its agreements within 5 years. The site is tied into the current 
Section 106 agreement. 

- There are no details regarding drainage at this point, however they are covered 
under the Comprehensive Conditions. 

- The biodiversity officer confirmed that there is a net biodiversity gain across the 
whole site and the landscape strategy makes clear where open areas and grass 
spaces will be. 

- There is key consideration to safe pedestrian, cycle and emergency vehicle access in 
icy and wet weather. 

- With regards to the veteran trees and preventing water damage, this has been 
included in the conditions. The trees officer confirmed that it would be wise to put in 
deep foundations to reduce negative effects, the trees are relatively far from the 
development but it was important to err on the side of caution. 

- Any person who purchased the site would be subject to the same restrictions and 
conditions, however a third party buyer could in theory reduce the amount of social 
housing, but the authority would have the ability to approve or refuse this.   

- It was pointed out that Members were not establishing a rigid principle of 43 homes 
but considering all aspects and weighing up the benefits of the properties versus any 
harm caused. 

- It was acknowledged that highways access was not easy, but this was not 
necessarily a problem since this would mean vehicles would approach with caution. 
Highways had considered the access as suitable for the proposed development. 

- With regard to the 42% affordable housing issue it was confirmed that the Section 
106 is a legal agreement and the authority assumes that this will be complied with in 
a lawful way. 

 
The matter then went to Member debate: 
 

- Reference was made in the report to the previous appeal which stated that the 
general point of harm of the application outweighed the benefits. This remained the 
case in his view. Two inspectors have stated that 25 dwellings were an appropriate 
number, but it was queried how this number had changed to 43 so quickly? 
Significant changes to the ecology of area would not be justified. Concern was 
expressed that the s106 agreement had not yet been signed. The committee should 
refuse this application, for the reasons previously given. 

- Reservations were expressed about the access road and difficult ascent, especially 
construction vehicles when building the turning circle. However, it was clarified that 
this was not part of the application being considered. 

- There was surprise that the applicant had not considered alternative, more 
sustainable routes. 

- Con
[...]
a 
perceived failure to follow the Local Plan. 

-  Policy HD4 was key, as were the comments from Historic England. 
- Loss of biodiversity was also highlighted. 

 
The Head of Planning advised that Members should be clear on the reasons for refusal to 
ensure that the decision was sound and consistent with policy. He advised that the number 
of dwellings would not be a safe reason for refusal, since the Local Plan stated ‘a minimum 
of 25’. Further reasons suggested by Members, such as biodiversity damage, were also 
unlikely to be suitable reasons for refusal due to the professional advice received. 

 
Members considered the matter of likely harm to heritage assets, including listed buildings, 
as the grounds for refusal which had also been raised by the inspector in the previous 
application. 
 
 
Vote on proposed grounds of refusal as likely harm to heritage assets 
 
For:  5 
Against:  3 
Abstain: 1 
 

7. 20/01223/CONDIT  The Quadrangle, Imperial Square, Cheltenham  
The Head of Planning presented the application. 
 
In response to Member questions the Head of Planning responded that annual lease 
agreements were provided and not enshrined for any permanent period of time. 
 
In the short debate Members welcomed the improvements already made to the existing site, 
during a time of economic uncertainty.  
 
There were no further points raised and the matter went to the Legal Officer to take the vote. 
 
Vote on officer recommendation to permit : 
 
For: 9 
Against: 0 
Abstain: 0 
 
PERMIT 

Page 5



4 Planning Committee (17.9.20) 
 
 
 

8. 20/01041/FUL  4 Moorend Glade, Cheltenham, Gloucestershire  
The Planning Officer presented the application. 
 
There was one public speaker (the applicant) spoke in support of the application. He 
explained to Members why he required the additional space.  He added that he had 
consulted with an engineer about how he could increase the space in the house with only 
minimum impact on neighbours. 
 
There were no Member questions. Members supported the application. 
 
 
Vote on officer recommendation to permit : 
 
For: 9 
Against: 0 
Abstain: 0 
 
PERMIT 
 

9. Appeal Updates  
There were none 
 

10. Any other items the Chairman determines urgent and requires a 
decision  
There were none and the next scheduled meeting is 15th October. 
 

 
Chairman 

 

Page 6



APPLICATION NO: 20/01599/FUL OFFICER: Mr Ben Warren 

DATE REGISTERED: 16th September 2020 DATE OF EXPIRY: 11th November 2020 

DATE VALIDATED: 16th September 2020 DATE OF SITE VISIT:  

WARD: Charlton Park PARISH:  

APPLICANT: Ms J Dodds 

AGENT: Ian Johnstone Associates 

LOCATION: 20 Southfield Rise, Cheltenham, Gloucestershire 

PROPOSAL: Erection of a single storey and two storey rear extension.  Extension to front 
dormer window and single storey front extension including porch (Revised 
submission to 20/00798/FUL) 

 
RECOMMENDATION: Permit 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

This site map is for reference purposes only. OS Crown Copyright. All rights reserved Cheltenham Borough Council 100024384 2007 

 

Page 7
Agenda Item 5a



1. DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND PROPOSAL 

1.1 The application site relates to a semi-detached chalet style property located within a 
residential area on Southfield Rise. 

1.2 The applicant is seeking planning permission for the erection of a two storey and single 
storey rear extension, an extension to the front dormer window and a single storey front 
extension to create a porch. 

1.3 This application is a revised submission following the refusal of a previous application, 
20/00798/FUL. 

1.4 The application is at planning committee at the request of Councillor Baker who wishes 
the committee to consider the impact on neighbouring amenity. 

 

2. CONSTRAINTS AND RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY  
Constraints: 
Airport Safeguarding over 45m 
Principal Urban Area 
Smoke Control Order 
 
Relevant Planning
[...]

without written permission from the Local Planning Authority's Tree Officer.  

  
 Reason: To safeguard the retained/protected tree(s) in accordance with Local Plan 

Policies GE5 and GE6 relating to the retention, protection and replacement of trees. 
   
 

 
 

Page 12



Appendix 1 to 20/01599/FUL 
20 Southfield Rise 

 
 

APPLICATION NO: 20/00798/FUL OFFICER: Mr Gary Dickens 

DATE REGISTERED: 21st May 2020 DATE OF EXPIRY: 16th July 2020 

DATE VALIDATED: 21st May 2020 DATE OF SITE VISIT:  

WARD: Charlton Park PARISH:  

APPLICANT: Ms J Dodds 

AGENT: Ian Johnstone Associates 

LOCATION: 20 Southfield Rise, Cheltenham 

PROPOSAL: Erection of an entrance porch, two storey rear extension and the formation of 
an underground room in rear garden 

 
RECOMMENDATION: Permit 

  
This site map is for reference purposes only. OS Crown Copyright. All rights reserved Cheltenham Borough Council 100024384 2007 

Page 13



1. DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND PROPOSAL 

1.1 The application relates to 20 Southfield Rise. The site is a semi-detached chalet bungalow 
located to the end of a residential cul-de-sac in the Charlton Park ward. 

1.2 The application proposes a part two storey rear extension with underground room and 
erection of a new front entrance porch. 

1.3 The application is before Committee at the request of Cllr Baker due to neighbouring 
concerns.  

 

2.  CONSTRAINTS AND RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY  

Constraints: 
 Airport Safeguarding over 45m 
 Principal Urban Area 
 Smoke Control Order 
 
Relevant Planning History: 
 None 
 
 

3. POLICIES AND GUIDANCE  

National Planning Policy Framework 
Section 2 Achieving sustainable development 
Section 4 Decision-making 
Section 8 Promoting healthy and safe communities 
Section 12 Achieving well-designed places  
 
Saved Local Plan Policies 
CP 3 Sustainable environment  
CP 4 Safe and sustainable living  
CP 7 Design  
 
Adopted Joint Core Strategy Policies 
SD4 Design Requirements 
SD14 Health and Environmental Qua
[...]
ot adjacent or even local 
to Lotty Lodge (The Coppers & Linnet being at opposite ends of Wellesley road), so for 
these residents to comment on noise & additional traffic is unfounded & without fact.  
 
The dog boarding company is run as an entirely separate business within the address of 
Marle Hill parade. As a customer of the dog boarding company, I was told that I must 
drop my dog at the Marle Hill Parade address and NOT Lotty Lodge. This area of St 
Pauls has many commercial businesses: multiple takeaways, another dog grooming 
parlour, shops and endless short term house rents (predominantly students). 
 
Smudgers Mutts is a local business, contributing to the local economy. As well as 
supporting apprentice skills training schemes, job opportunities and work experience.  
 
I whole heartily support the application for Smudgers Mutts at Lotty Lodge 
 
 
  
 

 

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



APPLICATION NO: 20/01010/FUL & LBC OFFICER: Mr Ben Warren 

DATE REGISTERED: 6th August 2020 DATE OF EXPIRY: 1st October 2020 

DATE VALIDATED: 6th August 2020 DATE OF SITE VISIT:  

WARD: St Peters PARISH:  

APPLICANT: Cheltenham Borough Council 

AGENT:  

LOCATION: St Marys Mission, High Street, Cheltenham 

PROPOSAL: Change the current colour of the 2 main entrance gates (Lower High Street 
and Market Street and attached entrance railings from black to RAL 6000, 
and also of the entrance archway to the adjacent Honeybourne Line. To 
remove the railings around St Mary's Mission Hall. 

 
RECOMMENDATION: Permit & Grant 
 

  
 
 
 

This site map is for reference purposes only. OS Crown Copyright. All rights reserved Cheltenham Borough Council 100024384 2007 

 

Page 67
Agenda Item 8



1. DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND PROPOSAL 

1.1 The application site relates to the ‘St Mary’s Mission’ building located within the Winston 
Churchill Memorial Gardens, accessed from the High Street. The building is Grade II listed 
and located within Cheltenham’s Cent
[...]
f: 
19/00471/FUL 
Appeal ref: 
20/00013/PP1 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 74



Appeals Lodged  Oct/Nov 2020 
 

Address Proposal Delegated or 

Committee Decision 

Appeal Type Anticipated Appeal 

Determination Date 

Reference  

17 Brook Vale 

Charlton Kings 

Cheltenham 

Gloucestershire 

GL52 6JD 

Three storey side 

extension 

(amendment to 

previously approved 

scheme 

20/00089/FUL). 

Delegated Fast track written Dec 2020 Planning ref: 

20/00879/FUL 

Appeal ref: 

20/00019/PP1 

 
Appeals Determined 
 

Address Proposal Delegated/Committee 

Decision 

Appeal Type Outcome Reference 

 

Flat 1 

43 Bath Road 

Cheltenham 

Gloucestershire 

GL53 7HG 

Appeal against 

windows in situ that 

have been refused 

Listed Building 

consent 

Delegated Written 

representation 

Dismissed Enforcement app 

ref: 

19/00057/DCUALB 

Appeal ref: 

20/00009/ENFAPP 

12B Glebe Road 

Prestbury 

Cheltenham 

Gloucestershire 

GL52 3DG 

Two storey rear 

extension 

Delegated Written 

representation 

Dismissed Planning ref: 

20/00027/FUL 

Appeal ref: 

20/00015/PP1 

 
Authorised By: David Oakhill 05.11.2020 

P
age 75



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of last meeting
	5a 20/01599/FUL  20 Southfield Rise, Cheltenham, Glos
	20 Southfield Rise - Appendix 1
	20 Southfield Rise - representations

	6 20/01344/FUL  46 Bournside Road, Cheltenham, Gloucestershire
	46 Bournside Road - representations

	7 20/01311/FUL  Lotty Lodge, 33 Wellesley Road,  Cheltenham
	Lotty Lodge - representations

	8 20/01010/FUL & LBC  St Marys Mission, High Street, Cheltenham
	9 Appeal Updates



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

Planning Committee 
 

Thursday, 19th November, 2020 
2pm 

 

Attendees 

Councillors: Councillor Garth Barnes (Chair), Councillor Paul Baker (Vice-
Chair), Councillor Dilys Barrell, Councillor Mike Collins, 
Councillor Stephen Cooke, Councillor Bernard Fisher, Councillor 
Paul McCloskey, Councillor Tony Oliver, Councillor John Payne, 
Councillor Diggory Seacome and Councillor Simon Wheeler 

Officers in Attendance: Mike Holmes (Interim Head of Planning), Michelle Payne (Senior 
Planning Officer) Craig Hemphill (Senior Planning Officer) Ben 
Warren (Planning Officer)   

 

1. Apologies  
There were no apologies. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. Declarations of independent site visits  
Councillor Baked visited Southfield Rise from the front only. 
Councillor McCloskey visited the outside of Southfield Rise, Bournside Road and Lotty 
Lodge. 
Councillor Oliver visited the outside of Southfield Rise and Lotty Lodge. 
Councillor Cooke visited the outside of Southfield Rise, Lotty Lodge and Bournside Road. 
Councillor Payne visited the outside of Southfield Rise, Lotty Lodge and the High Street end 
of St Marys Mission. 
Councillor Barrell visited the outside of Southfield Rise and Bournside Road. 
 
Councillor Seacome stated that whereas he hadn’t made any specific site visits he was 
aware of the properties involved. 
 

4. Minutes of last meeting  
The minutes of the meeting held on the 17th of September were signed as approved as a 
true record of the meeting.  There were 2 abstentions to the vote due to Members not being 
present at the last meeting. 
 

5. Planning/Listed Building/Conservation Area Consent/Advertisement 
Applications, Applications for Lawful Development Certificate and Tree related 
applications – see Main Schedule 
 

6. 20/01599/FUL  20 Southfield Rise, Cheltenham, Glos  
The Planning Officer presented the report as published in the agenda. 
 
The objector was then given the opportunity to speak as follows: 

- Spoke against the application in July. 
- The revised plans have not addressed the loss of amenity for the neighbour with 

regard to the south facing window. 
- The fails the BRE by at least 10 degrees  
- There will be a loss of light to the south facing window. 

 
 



 
 
 

 

The speaker on behalf of the applicant in support of the application was given the 
opportunity to speak as follows: 

- The extensions height width and depth have been reduced and the  
- Principal concern is the impact on the neighbour which the revised plan addresses.  
- BRE should not be used as can be interpreted flexibly. 
- The proposal will not effect the light levels of the objector as it is an L shaped room 

served by windows and patio door, 
- Revised design is further away from the boundary. 
- Emphasised that there has now been a site visit and that the officers are 

recommending that the permission is granted. 
 
The matter then went to Member questions: 

- With regard to light test – as a result of the proposal the south facing window will now 
fail the BRE light test.  How much does it fail the test by? And how significant does 
the Officer think that it is.  The Officers response was that the south facing windows 
fail the light test.  There are 3 light sources 2 are not affected and the south facing 
window fails. 

- Clarification sought that if there is a failure of the light test is it a reason that the 
application can be refused. 

- How far is it from the south facing window in the neighbour’s house to the upstairs 
extension?  

 
The officer then gave the following response 

- The BRE light assessment is not part of the policy but is referred to as guidance in 
the adopted Cheltenham Plan Policy as SL1.   

- 5.4 meters between the window and the first floor extension. 
 
 
The matter then went to Member debate: 

- Congratulations to the architect and the applicant for the modifications that have 
been made, this is a very tight location and will have an impact on the neighbouring 
property.  Applicant has gone someway to addressing the problems. 

- Acknowledged the measures that have been taken to change the application, without 
being able to see the back of the house difficult to make a decision on this. 

- Concern was voiced about the light test and should not make the application 
subjective.  The light will be effected for the south west window.  Not happy that the 
light test could be used either to grant or refuse. 

- This is an application that is far more difficult this time as the applicant has done well 
to reduce the impact of what is proposed. Applicant has gone has far has they can to 
deal with the neighbours problems. 

- Lack of site visit is making this application harder.  The south west window will 
possibly be the primary illumination during the winter months.  With or without a light 
test there will be an impact on the window.   

- Feels that this is a difficult application.  Interested to hear what the other Members 
have to say. 

- Applauds the architect for making the alteration, however concerns about the light 
test as not possible to quantify how much it fails by.  Light test more significant due to 
the direction that the property faces. 

 
 

The Chair asked the Head of Planning for some advice.  He stated that it can’t be a definitive 
figure on failing the light test.  Basis of planning in this country is that we should approve 
things wishing to be built. 

 
 



 

 
 

 

The Chair asked the planning officer for any further comments to which he explained about 
the light levels and how they would be effected by the extension.   
 
The Chair then went to the vote to permit:  
 
For:6 
 Against:4 
Abstain: 1 
 
GRANTED 

 
 

 
 
 

7. 20/01344/FUL  46 Bournside Road, Cheltenham, Gloucestershire  
The Planning Officer introduced the report as per the agenda with photographs. 
 
There was only one speaker who spoke in objection Ward Councillor Tim Harman. 
The following points were made: 

- Neighbours to the property have also logged an objection. 
- He confirmed that he visited the neighbouring property to see what impact the 

structure had on the neighbours. 
- Design has a negative impact on the community as the area is overlooked by both 

the brook and Hatherley Park. 
- Although some modifications have been made the neighbouring property still feels 

that the platform will impact on their garden and their internal rooms. 
- Although the structure is novel it is felt that the structure is not in keeping with the 

area. 
 
The matter then went to Member questions: 

- One Member visited the property from the outside could see thru the window straight 
into the garden and couldn’t really see the structure.  From the photographs it would 
appear that the decking would prove to cause a loss of privacy for the neighbours. 

- It was felt that the structure is acceptable, the sails don’t require planning permission. 
- Questioned what was novel about the structure. 
- There was a question raised why permission was needed at all is it either the height 

or the roof. 
- What is the length of the back garden? 
- How much higher than the permitted norm is the structure. 

 
The responses were as follows: 

- The property needs planning permission as the limit for the platform is 300mm and 
the platform is 600mm. 

- The photographs don’t show it in all its glory, there is an existing building which didn’t 
need planning permission. 

- Not sure that the platform is visible thru the window. 
- Privacy should not be an issue. 
- The length of the garden (rear elevation to structure) is 18.5 meters. 

 
 
The matter then went to Member debate:  

- As the structure is not blocking any water do not see it as a problem. 
- Quite a nice proposition 
- Trying to make the garden fun for children can only be a good thing. 
- More than enough distance from the house and promotes playing outside. 



 
 
 

 

- The neighbour obviously feels strongly and it does seem quite a high structure and 
without a site visit it is difficult to make a fair judgement. 

 
The matter then went to the vote: 
 
For:  9 
Against:  1 
Abstain:  1 
 
Permission was GRANTED. 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 

8. 20/01311/FUL  Lotty Lodge, 33 Wellesley Road,  Cheltenham  
The Senior Planning Officer presented the report as published. 
 
There were 2 objectors present. 
 
The first objector is a local resident Catherine Barnes spoke in objection and made the 
following points: 

- It is possible that at certain times there can be 11 dogs in the vicinity. 
- The dryers are loud and can be heard along with the staff talking louder over the 

dryers to be heard. 
- The nature and enjoyment of homes and gardens is being affected due to the 

intrusive noise and additional vehicle use. 
- Impacted how she works from home and her leisure time and as a key worker it has 

given her an increasing feeling of unfairness. 
 
 
 
The Ward Councillor Karl Hobley spoke on behalf of the residents and raised the following 
points regarding the application:  

- There is an impact on the route that is used for parents and children walking to and 
from school as there is increased traffic due to people visiting the property.   

- There is a disturbance to neighbours due to the use of dryers, vehicles and dog 
noise. 

- This is a small tight street that was a mews lane with small low rise houses and 
residents are concerned that 1 business will leave the door open for other 
businesses to open in the area. 

- There are obviously concerns regarding putting the business at risk, however the 
belief is that it should be fairly easy for them to locate particularly in the current 
climate.  

 

The matter then went to Member questions as follows: 
- The residents believe that the road is an issue.  However the Highways department 

made no formal objection.  Why is there no highways officer present? 
-  There has been one complaint to the Authority regarding noise.  However the 

complainant did not pursue it, have there been any further complaints about the 
noise. There is also a query regarding refuse and waste disposal. 

- When one Member visited the property the door was open, was this to comply with 
Covid regulations or is this normal practice. 



 

 
 

 

- One complainer used 70 decibels as the level of noise, is this acceptable for a 
residential area? 

-  There is a restriction on time that the business operates rather, could there be one 
on the amount of dogs.   

- Does the planning permission just apply to the downstairs of the property or will it 
apply to the upstairs which is currently residential. 

 
The Senior Planning Officer answered as follows: 

- The lack of a highways officer is due to availability. 
- They have no other information from highways, there are no minimum parking 

standards to adhere to at the moment.  The level of impact of the vehicles is 
considered as low. 

- There have been no other noise complaints and the commercial waste arrangements 
are not known. 

-  Not aware if the door being open is a Covid allowance or normal. 
- 70 decibels that were mentioned is generally the level of noise that you expect in an 

office.   
- The limit on the amount of dogs allowed at any one time is 4.  It would be hard to 

enforce a formal limitation. 
- With regards to the upper floor there will have to be further planning permission 

applied for which would result in losing a residential property. 
 
 
The matter then went to Member debate:  
 

- We are short of residential properties in Cheltenham.  However we do have empty 
commercial premises that would be suitable rather than a relatively new build home.  
The level of noise will disrupt the neighbours wishing to enjoy their outside space.  

- Congratulations to both of the objectors on their presentations.  Personally wouldn’t 
like noise if lived in the road.  Sad for the business however owners will follow them 
as they have a loyal following.  Can we give a period to find alternative 
accommodation?  

- Does not wish to support something that could prevent children walking to school, 
impact to the neighbours is not a good thing.  Understand that can’t use highways as 
a reason to refuse. 

- On google maps there is a large car in the road but it does show room to pass 
therefore traffic is not a reason not to support however there are other things to 
consider. 

- When one Member visited he was pleased to see the mix of architecture in the road 
with some modern houses.  The grooming parlour is in what was probably a very 
expensive house.  Concerned that there are 4 groomers in the parlour at one time 
and therefore 4 does seem a large a mount to have in at any one time.  This is a very 
heavily populated area and doesn’t think that it is suitable for a grooming parlour.  
Therefore won’t support the application. 

- The business is in a mews house, and when visited it was very busy.  This is a 
business in a residential property, the front door was open and there was drier noise 
that wasn’t very loud but if you were a neighbour you would find it be very annoying.  
Business has a huge amount of support – clearly a very good business but not in a 
residential home.  Should revert to housing, parlour will be a problem all year round 
with the doors open. 

- The impact on the neighbours thru noise is a good reason not to have the business 
where it is.  The applicant will have 6 months to appeal and therefore will have 6 
months to find alternative accommodation whilst still running the business. 

 
The senior planning officer responded that if Members to refuse the business would have 
time to appeal whilst still trading.  She advised that the refusal should be on amenity grounds 



 
 
 

 

rather than highways grounds.  The principal planning officer confirmed that refusal would 
have to be on amenity grounds based on the impact on the neighbourhood. 
 
The matter then went to the vote to permit:  
 
For:  
Against:  11  
Abstain:  
 
REFUSED 
 
Chair then stated that committee has to decide on what grounds they were refusing. 
 

- One Councillor suggested HM3 SL1 and SD14 
- Another Member stated that HM3 was not suitable but SL1 and SD14 were the only 

options as loss of amenity. 
- Amenity was supported as a reason to refuse by another Member. 

 
The Chair asked if the Member wanted to keep HN3 in as an option to the vote, he 
confirmed that he did. 
 
Clarification was then received by the Senior Planning Officer confirmed that HM3 was not 
suitable. 
 
The matter then went to the vote to agree the reason for refusal.  The first vote was to agree 
HM13: 
 
For: 1 
Against: 10 
Abstain: 
 
Not agreed 
 
 
The second vote was to agree SL1: 
 
For: 11 
Against: 
Abstain: 
 
Agreed 
 
The third vote was to agree SD14: 
 
For:  11 
Against: 
Abstain: 
 
Agreed 
 
 
As HM13 was refused the matter then went to the vote to agree the reasons for refusal as 
SL1 and SD14: 
 
For:  11 
Against: 



 

 
 

 

Abatain:  
 
CARRIED 
 

9. 20/01010/FUL & LBC  St Marys Mission, High Street, Cheltenham  
The Planning officer presented the report. 
 
There was one speaker on the application – Ward Councillor Dr David Willingham who 
spoke in support of the application.  He made the following points: 

- The park is a hidden Cheltenham gem that has an active friends group that deliver 
something wonderful. 

- He wished to record his thanks to the volunteers and the parks officers for all the 
work that they have done. 

- Protecting listed properties is very important. 
- The current black railings can give the misconception that it is not the entrance to the 

park but can be mistaken for something else. 
 
The matter then went to Member questions of which there were none. 
 
The matter then went to Member debate where the following points were raised:  

- There were gold tips on the gates and this was incorrect as gold should only be used 
if royalty is involved.  The gates should be all green. 

- It’s a good thing to go back to corporate green and it’s important to get conservation 
right. 

 
There were 2 votes, the first one for full permission: 
 
For: 10 
Against: 
Abstain: 1 
 
GRANTED 
 
 
Listed building consent: 
 
For: 10 
Against: 
Abstain: 1 
 
GRANTED  
 

10. Appeal Updates  
There were no updates to discuss. 
 

11. Any other items the Chairman determines urgent and requires a 
decision  
There were none. 
 

 
Chairman 



 
 
 

 

 


